
From: Jonkel, James
To: Arnold, Randy; Hampson, Eli; Trimbo, Rory
Cc: Fortin-Noreus, Jennifer K; Cooley, Hilary
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: griz bear relocation sites.
Date: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 1:15:19 PM
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 This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on
links, opening attachments, or responding.  

Yes, Eli and I met with Jennifer today. We have a good thing going with the Lolo, and trying
to coordinate with Bitterroot. Rory is reaching out to Beaverhead-Deerlodge

Sent from Workspace ONE Boxer

On Aug 4, 2021 12:44 PM, "Arnold, Randy" <rarnold@mt.gov> wrote:
Hi Jamie,
 
I was curious if you were planning to coordinate this effort? With the deadline of September 1, I
didn’t want to assume and find out that we all thought someone else was on it!
 
Thanks,
 
Randy
 
Randy Arnold
Regional Supervisor
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks, Region 2
 
3201 Spurgin Rd
Missoula, MT 59804
O:  (406) 542-5504 | C:  (406) 552-8708
Montana FWP
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From: Jonkel, James <JaJonkel@mt.gov> 
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2021 2:17 PM
To: Bell, Chad -FS <chad.bell@usda.gov>; Fortin-Noreus, Jennifer K <jennifer_fortin-
noreus@fws.gov>; Hampson, Eli <Eli.Hampson@mt.gov>; Trimbo, Rory <Rory.Trimbo@mt.gov>
Cc: Arnold, Randy <rarnold@mt.gov>; Thompson, Michael <mthompson@mt.gov>; Harris, Rich
<Richard.Harris@mt.gov>
Subject: Fw: griz bear relocation sites.
 
FYI
 

From: McDonald, Ken <kmcdonald@mt.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2021 1:14 PM
To: FWP *Wildlife Regional Mgrs <FWP#WLMgrs@mt.gov>; FWP *Reg Supervisors
<RegSuper@mt.gov>; Annis, Kim <KAnnis@mt.gov>; Manley, Timothy <Tim.Manley@mt.gov>;
Jonkel, James <JaJonkel@mt.gov>; Frey, Kevin <KFrey@mt.gov>; Sarmento, Wesley
<Wesley.Sarmento@mt.gov>; White, Charles <Charles.White@mt.gov>; Kembel, Kylie
<Kylie.Kembel@mt.gov>
Cc: Costello, Cecily <cecostello@mt.gov>; Roberts, Lori <LRoberts@mt.gov>; Harris, Rich
<Richard.Harris@mt.gov>; Kujala, Quentin <qkujala@mt.gov>
Subject: griz bear relocation sites.
 
As you know, we have to identify and have the commission approve relocation sites where griz bears
could be relocated starting next spring.  Our intent is to take a proposed list to the Commission at
their October meeting.  What comes out of that meeting will  go out for public comment, to be
finalized in December.  So at this point I am requesting each region work with their appropriate
Public Land counterparts to identify a list of potential sites where griz bears could be relocated.  The
scale is similar to what you have done in the past – e.g., roads or drainages above a locked gate, etc. 
I suggest you identify a suite of sites so if one is not available, there are backups.  If we do have a
bear in a trap that needs to be relocated, we would still confer with the land manager at the time to
make sure that specific sites are still available.
 
Please work with your land manager counterparts to identify sites that are acceptable to them.  I
have asked Chris Savage from the Regional Foresters Office to “grease the skids” with Forest Service
so they at least know we will be asking for their help. 
 
I have attached a document showing different scenarios and responses.  Not sure if some sites may
be available for only certain types of scenarios, but if that is the case, then make sure to note that.
 
Finally, I have attached a document worked on by Region 1 and their forest service counterparts for
this year as an example.  The list of sites is in Table 2.  I envision this same type of effort going into
next year, with the only difference being the Commission has to approve it.  So something like Table

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FMontanaFWP.R2%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer_fortin-noreus%40fws.gov%7C6618be0fb9544fb1642f08d9577bda60%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637637013183666924%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=uO08RGnPYgLX8IlaKJj2QnbXE1XAhsswo11GDdiiIzs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fmontanafwp&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer_fortin-noreus%40fws.gov%7C6618be0fb9544fb1642f08d9577bda60%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637637013183666924%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=SuVzfX%2F%2FJHvesuzlouuAcYE%2BM98TLwkilgRm%2FkBK0sY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FMontanaFWP&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer_fortin-noreus%40fws.gov%7C6618be0fb9544fb1642f08d9577bda60%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637637013183676891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=b5%2BWkOC5ENUAfXGV2zl9L63ghm%2Ff90tJaew3t2yNivY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FMontanaFWP&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer_fortin-noreus%40fws.gov%7C6618be0fb9544fb1642f08d9577bda60%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637637013183676891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=uX0pS32C4LAm69ztPB%2F98e0ca7nvVqTbyy9Emh8nkk8%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinterest.com%2Fmontanafwp%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cjennifer_fortin-noreus%40fws.gov%7C6618be0fb9544fb1642f08d9577bda60%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637637013183686839%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mYMa1DuJgPYWPXVd24tMI997QLzpnI%2BkbXUisttYhNo%3D&reserved=0
mailto:kmcdonald@mt.gov
mailto:FWP#WLMgrs@mt.gov
mailto:RegSuper@mt.gov
mailto:KAnnis@mt.gov
mailto:Tim.Manley@mt.gov
mailto:JaJonkel@mt.gov
mailto:KFrey@mt.gov
mailto:Wesley.Sarmento@mt.gov
mailto:Charles.White@mt.gov
mailto:Kylie.Kembel@mt.gov
mailto:cecostello@mt.gov
mailto:LRoberts@mt.gov
mailto:Richard.Harris@mt.gov
mailto:qkujala@mt.gov


2 is what we are looking for for each region with g bears.Grizzly Bear Relocation Scenarios.docx
 
Please try to have you list of sites back to me by September 1 so we have time to get them to the
Commission ahead of their October meeting.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions about any of this.
 
Thanks for the help.  I know it is a very busy time.FNF_KNF_NCDE_GrizzlyRelocationPlan_2021.pdf
 
 
 
Ken McDonald
Wildlife Division Administrator
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks
P.O. Box 200701
Helena, MT 59620-0701
Ph: (406) 444-5645
Email:  kmcdonald@mt.gov
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